

No. 19-231

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, Chief Probation officer, Amantonka Nation Probation Services;

JOHN MITCHELL, President, Amantonka Nation

ELIZABETH NELSON, Chief Judge, Amantonka Nation District Court,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team Number 102

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDING 2

 II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. MR. REYNOLDS IS AN INDIAN FOR PURPOSES OF SPECIAL DOMESTIC
 VIOLENCE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION..... 4

 A. The Amantonka Nation Has Inherent Criminal Jurisdiction Over Mr. Reynolds
 Because He Is A Member of the Nation and Committed A Crime Within Indian
 Country 5

 B. Language of the Violence Against Women Act and The Indian Civil Rights Act
 Show Mr. Reynolds is an Indian for Purposes of Special Domestic Violence
 Criminal Jurisdiction..... 7

 C. *Rogers*’ Treatment of Race Goes Against The Policy Of Self-Determination And
 Should Not Be Used To Determine A Tribe’s Jurisdiction Over Its Own Members
 11

 II. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE INDIAN CIVIL RIGHTS ACT
 IS NOT VIOLATED WHEN A TRIBAL CODE HAS DIFFERENT LEGAL
 REQUIREMENTS THEN THOSE PRESCRIBED IN THE VIOLENCE
 AGAINST WOMEN REAUTHORIZATION ACT OF 2013 13

 A. The Amantonka Nation is not Restrained by the Constitution of the United States,
 but rather the Indian Civil Rights Act..... 13

 B. Petitioner’s Equal Protection Rights Were Not Violated Because Petitioner’s Court
 Appointed Counsel Was Sufficiently Qualified under the SDVCJ Standards 16

C. The Amantonka Nation did not Violate Petitioners Equal Protection Rights, even If the Court Finds Petitioner’s Court-Appointed Counsel was not Qualified under the Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction.	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943)	18
<i>Elk v. Wilkin</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	11
<i>Ex parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883)	11
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 383 (1976)	20, 21
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	4
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	9, 10, 13
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	6, 8, 18, 19, 20
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	5, 7
<i>Roff v. Burney</i> , 168 U.S. 218 (1987)	6, 13, 14
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1987)	passim
<i>Simmons v. Eagle Seelatsee</i> , 384 U.S. 209 (1966)	19
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	10, 11, 13, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	6, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	5, 11

<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	6
<i>United States v. Quiver</i> , 241 U.S. 602 (1916)	14
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	passim
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	passim
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	6, 14, 19
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	6, 14

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. am. 5.	passim
U.S. Const. am. 14.	passim

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1153	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1301.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1304.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 5304.....	8
25 U.S.C. § 1452.....	8
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, 111 P.L. 211, 124 Stat. 2258 (2010)	16
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, 113 P.L. 4, 127 Stat. 54 (2013)	passim

RULES AND REGULATIONS

TRIBAL LAW

Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2, Chapter 1, Section 105(a)	5
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2, Chapter 6, Section 607	16
Amantonka Nation Code, Title 2, Chapter 7	17

Amantonka Nation Code, Title 3, Chapter 2	6
TREATISES	
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2017)	8, 11, 12, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kevin K Washburn, <i>Federal Criminal Law and Tribal Self-Determination</i> , 84 N.C.L. Rev. 779 (2006)	11, 12
Newton, Tribal Courts Praxis: <i>One Year in the Life of Twenty Tribal Courts</i> , 22 Am. Indian L. Rev. 285 (1998).	15
Department of Justice, <i>VAWA 2013 and Tribal Jurisdiction Over Crimes of Domestic Violence</i> (June 14, 2013)	16
